Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



Pouakani: People, Power and Place

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment
of the requirements of the degree of

Master of Arts
in
Geography
at
Massey University

Beverley Dawn Coburn 1993



Abstract

Pouakani: People Power and Place is an investigation of structure, autonomy and
change in a central North Island locality. It raises the question of who, or what, has the
power to bring about or influence geographic change. A three pronged approach is
adopted which resists linearity and encourages entry to the study via change and
reproduction of the local environment, or through a survey of local power brokers, or
from a theoretical basis, informed by relevant literature and presented in the form of a

guiding framework.

In the last fifty years Pouakani has been transformed by government initiated farm
development and hydro electric power projects. These major transformations and
others of lesser consequence provide the changing contexts within which local actions
are discussed. Knowledge, perceptions and power are considered along with facets
of formal and informal decision making, implementation of decisions and long term as
well as short term outcomes. Permeating the local contexts are supralocal structures,
institutions and influences that combine with local contingencies to constrain and

facilitate change.

Similarities with other localities are apparent, but Pouakani has unusual features
arising from the Ministry of Works legacy and from Ngati Kahungunu ownership of
Mangakino township and migration to settle on the adjacent farm lands. The roles of
government, Maori owners, local residents and commercial operators shaped by legal,

political, economic, social and cultural factors are all important in changing Pouakani.



Acknowledgements

| wish to thank everyone who has assisted me with the
production of this thesis; in particular the people who have
shared their knowledge of the Pouakani locality and those
in the Geography Department, Massey University who have
given academic and practical assistance and advice.The
support of thesis supervisors, Dr M Roche and Dr R Le
Heron has been very much appreciated.

Major contributions were made by H Jenks who provided
invaluable, early historical information and photos, P and A
Mann who told their story of farm development, G Ahipene
who recorded the oral history which initiated this project, V
Bacher with his insight into the Mangakino housing
situation and T Hopkins and N Griggs who invited me into
their home and took me out on the lake. My thanks goes to
all these people and to the many others who contributed in
a host of different ways including M Carter, P Crawford, D
Cotton, S Garland, M Harding, J Hollingsworth, L Hughes,
H Martin (Rotorua), M Mason, A Morrisey, N Paynter, H
Pearce, J Reeves, R Simpson-Bone, D and S Slight, N
Thomas (Rotorua), P and B Wilson and the staff of the
Taupo District Council who made it possible for me to
research their records and provided information.

Appreciation is also expressed to K Puklowski for
cartographic help and Air Logistics for permission to use
their aerial photographs.

D Coburn
1993



Contents i

Introduction 1
Research Directions
Method
Computer Use

Changing Pouakani 10
River
Land

Power Brokers: People, Groups and Institutions 18
Maori Owners
Central Government
Local Government
Local Residents
Commercial Operators

Framework 39
Surface Features
Beneath the Surface

Pouakani Contexts 64
Wairarapa Moana to Pouakani 65
Uncle MOW 83
Clapham Case 106
Our Town 120
Taupo Connection 144
Changing Schools 168
Ragwort and Grassgrub 183
Houses and Homes 210
Initiative and Influence 232

Framework Revisited 254

Pouakani: People Power and Place 282

References 290

Appendix A : HyperCard 1-5

Appendix B : Objects of Incorporation 1-3

Appendix C : Incorporation - County Agreement 1-2



List of Figures

—

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Diagram: Power Brokers

Map: Ngati Kahungunu migrations

Map: Wairarapa Moana

Map: Pouakani Ward, Taupo County

Diagram: Locality Framework

Map: Pouakani Blocks

Map: Access to Pouakani prior to hydro and land development
Cartoon: “Mangakino Salute”

Cartoon: “Power Cut”

Timeline: Maori Owners” and Mangakino Township

Diagram: Road junction at Whakamaru

Map: Access to Mangakino

Map: Land Use Taupo County

Map: Changing road access. Taupo County

Table: Production on a Pouakani block farm

Map: Mangakino Township

Mangakino Total Population

Map: NZFP use of Lake Maraetai

Diagram: movement of effluent in Lake Maraetai, August 1988

Map: Highways, roads and service stations

18a

20a

20a

26a

39a

65a

86a

108a

119

121a

149b

155a

156a

156b

181

211a

220

237a

238a

241a



List of Photographs

1

2

7&8

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Lake Maraetai

Looking towards Kaahu and Whakaahu

Near the summit of Whakaahu

Titiraupenga and Pureora from Pouakani 2

Ignimbrite cliffs, lower Mangakino Stream

Maraetai |l powerhouse and Waikato River

Maraetai dam and ignimbrite walls of the gorge

Wairarapa Moana: Lake Onoke and sandspit

Pouakani 2: looking towards the north east

Dinghy being lowered into water at Maraetai dam site (Jenks)
The Wakamahi crossing the Waikato River at Mangakino (Jenks)
Temporary bridge across Waikato River at Whakamaru (Jenks)
Bridge built at Mangakino about 1946 to replace ferry (Jenks)
Maraetai Gorge and Pouakani ¢ 1941 (Jenks)

No 1 Single Men's Camp, Mangakino (Jenks)

Maraetai lake front Reserve

Weed and algae, Lake Maraetai, 1992

Maraetai | and Maraetai Il (Air Logistics)

Road junction, Whakamaru township (Air Logistics)

Southern subdivision (Air Logistics)

Lake Road disappearing into Lake Maraetai

12a

12b

12b

12¢c

12¢c

13a

13a

20a

82

87a

87a

87b

87b

943

94a

99a

99a

103a

149a

153a

155a



23

24

25a

25b

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

Reserve, Lake Maraetai

Boat ramp, Lake Maraetai

Land development: Maraetai block near Whakamaru 1947(Air Logistics)
Maraetai block 1992 (Air Logistics)

Part house, Maraetai block

Land originally settled as dairy farms, Maraetai block
Dairying established for the second time, Maraetai block
Mangakino District High School 1949 (Air Logistics)
Mangakino District High School 1955 (Air Logistics)
Mangakino High School and Primary School 1976 (Air Logistics)
A Karapiro house, Mangakino

A Mangakino type house, Mangakino

A Sullivan type house, Mangakino

An ex-mill house, Mangakino

An altered ex-Ministry of Works house, Mangakino

New house dwarfs a modified Mangakino type house
Section in early development stage (Griggs)

Two year later

Modified house with verandahs

Transformed back garden area

Early view of farmhouse, Maraetai block (Mann)

View from a similar vantage point, 1993

161a

161a

168a

168b

169a

169a

178a

184a

184b

184c

212a

212a

212b

212b

225a

225a

226a

226a

226b

226b

228a

228a



44

45

46

47

48

49

50

An old milking shed incorporated into a woolshed

Ex-Ministr\y of Works house, Mangakino

Mangakino: looking towards Cyclone Bola damaged area

Residential sections, Korari Crescent, Mangakino

Mangakino township looking across lake towards Kinleith (Air Logistics)
Mangakino township, Matekuri Island and golf course (Air Logistics)

Rowing Club facilites, Korari Crescent, Mangakino

Except where otherwise stated all photographs belong to D Coburn.

Vi

229a

229a

236a

236a

236b

245a

251a





