

Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

Pouakani: People, Power and Place

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment
of the requirements of the degree of

Master of Arts
in
Geography
at
Massey University

Beverley Dawn Coburn 1993

Abstract

Pouakani: People Power and Place is an investigation of structure, autonomy and change in a central North Island locality. It raises the question of who, or what, has the power to bring about or influence geographic change. A three pronged approach is adopted which resists linearity and encourages entry to the study via change and reproduction of the local environment, or through a survey of local power brokers, or from a theoretical basis, informed by relevant literature and presented in the form of a guiding framework.

In the last fifty years Pouakani has been transformed by government initiated farm development and hydro electric power projects. These major transformations and others of lesser consequence provide the changing contexts within which local actions are discussed. Knowledge, perceptions and power are considered along with facets of formal and informal decision making, implementation of decisions and long term as well as short term outcomes. Permeating the local contexts are supralocal structures, institutions and influences that combine with local contingencies to constrain and facilitate change.

Similarities with other localities are apparent, but Pouakani has unusual features arising from the Ministry of Works legacy and from Ngati Kahungunu ownership of Mangakino township and migration to settle on the adjacent farm lands. The roles of government, Maori owners, local residents and commercial operators shaped by legal, political, economic, social and cultural factors are all important in changing Pouakani.

Acknowledgements

I wish to thank everyone who has assisted me with the production of this thesis; in particular the people who have shared their knowledge of the Pouakani locality and those in the Geography Department, Massey University who have given academic and practical assistance and advice. The support of thesis supervisors, Dr M Roche and Dr R Le Heron has been very much appreciated.

Major contributions were made by H Jenks who provided invaluable, early historical information and photos, P and A Mann who told their story of farm development, G Ahipene who recorded the oral history which initiated this project, V Bacher with his insight into the Mangakino housing situation and T Hopkins and N Griggs who invited me into their home and took me out on the lake. My thanks goes to all these people and to the many others who contributed in a host of different ways including M Carter, P Crawford, D Cotton, S Garland, M Harding, J Hollingsworth, L Hughes, H Martin (Rotorua), M Mason, A Morrisey, N Paynter, H Pearce, J Reeves, R Simpson-Bone, D and S Slight, N Thomas (Rotorua), P and B Wilson and the staff of the Taupo District Council who made it possible for me to research their records and provided information.

Appreciation is also expressed to K Puklowski for cartographic help and Air Logistics for permission to use their aerial photographs.

D Coburn
1993

Contents

ii

Introduction	1
Research Directions	
Method	
Computer Use	
Changing Pouakani	10
River	
Land	
Power Brokers: People, Groups and Institutions	18
Maori Owners	
Central Government	
Local Government	
Local Residents	
Commercial Operators	
Framework	39
Surface Features	
Beneath the Surface	
Pouakani Contexts	64
Wairarapa Moana to Pouakani	65
Uncle MOW	83
Clapham Case	106
Our Town	120
Taupo Connection	144
Changing Schools	168
Ragwort and Grassgrub	183
Houses and Homes	210
Initiative and Influence	232
Framework Revisited	254
Pouakani: People Power and Place	282
References	290
Appendix A : HyperCard	1 - 5
Appendix B : Objects of Incorporation	1 - 3
Appendix C : Incorporation - County Agreement	1 - 2

List of Figures

1	Diagram: Power Brokers	18a
2	Map: Ngati Kahungunu migrations	20a
3	Map: Wairarapa Moana	20a
4	Map: Pouakani Ward, Taupo County	26a
5	Diagram: Locality Framework	39a
6	Map: Pouakani Blocks	65a
7	Map: Access to Pouakani prior to hydro and land development	86a
8	Cartoon: "Mangakino Salute"	108a
9	Cartoon: "Power Cut"	119
10	Timeline: Maori Owners" and Mangakino Township	121a
11	Diagram: Road junction at Whakamaru	149b
12	Map: Access to Mangakino	155a
13	Map: Land Use Taupo County	156a
14	Map: Changing road access, Taupo County	156b
15	Table: Production on a Pouakani block farm	181
16	Map: Mangakino Township	211a
17	Mangakino Total Population	220
18	Map: NZFP use of Lake Maraetai	237a
19	Diagram: movement of effluent in Lake Maraetai, August 1988	238a
20	Map: Highways, roads and service stations	241a

List of Photographs

1	Lake Maraetai	12a
2	Looking towards Kaahu and Whakaahu	12b
3	Near the summit of Whakaahu	12b
4	Titiraupenga and Pureora from Pouakani 2	12c
5	Ignimbrite cliffs, lower Mangakino Stream	12c
6.	Maraetai II powerhouse and Waikato River	13a
7 & 8	Maraetai dam and ignimbrite walls of the gorge	13a
9	Wairarapa Moana: Lake Onoke and sandspit	20a
10	Pouakani 2: looking towards the north east	82
11	Dinghy being lowered into water at Maraetai dam site (Jenks)	87a
12	The Wakamahi crossing the Waikato River at Mangakino (Jenks)	87a
13	Temporary bridge across Waikato River at Whakamaru (Jenks)	87b
14	Bridge built at Mangakino about 1946 to replace ferry (Jenks)	87b
15	Maraetai Gorge and Pouakani c 1941 (Jenks)	94a
16	No 1 Single Men's Camp, Mangakino (Jenks)	94a
17	Maraetai lake front Reserve	99a
18	Weed and algae, Lake Maraetai, 1992	99a
19	Maraetai I and Maraetai II (Air Logistics)	103a
20	Road junction, Whakamaru township (Air Logistics)	149a
21	Southern subdivision (Air Logistics)	153a
22	Lake Road disappearing into Lake Maraetai	155a

23	Reserve, Lake Maraetai	161a
24	Boat ramp, Lake Maraetai	161a
25a	Land development: Maraetai block near Whakamaru 1947(Air Logistics)	168a
25b	Maraetai block 1992 (Air Logistics)	168b
26	Part house, Maraetai block	169a
27	Land originally settled as dairy farms, Maraetai block	169a
28	Dairying established for the second time, Maraetai block	178a
29	Mangakino District High School 1949 (Air Logistics)	184a
30	Mangakino District High School 1955 (Air Logistics)	184b
31	Mangakino High School and Primary School 1976 (Air Logistics)	184c
32	A Karapiro house, Mangakino	212a
33	A Mangakino type house, Mangakino	212a
34	A Sullivan type house, Mangakino	212b
35	An ex-mill house, Mangakino	212b
36	An altered ex-Ministry of Works house, Mangakino	225a
37	New house dwarfs a modified Mangakino type house	225a
38	Section in early development stage (Griggs)	226a
39	Two year later	226a
40	Modified house with verandahs	226b
41	Transformed back garden area	226b
42	Early view of farmhouse, Maraetai block (Mann)	228a
43	View from a similar vantage point, 1993	228a

44	An old milking shed incorporated into a woolshed	229a
45	Ex-Ministry of Works house, Mangakino	229a
46	Mangakino: looking towards Cyclone Bola damaged area	236a
47	Residential sections, Korari Crescent, Mangakino	236a
48	Mangakino township looking across lake towards Kinleith (Air Logistics)	236b
49	Mangakino township, Matekuri Island and golf course (Air Logistics)	245a
50	Rowing Club facilities, Korari Crescent, Mangakino	251a

Except where otherwise stated all photographs belong to D Coburn.